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December 7, 2004

Mr. Robert Schultz
Alameda County Environmental Health
I 131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502

Groundwater Monitoring Report
Former BP Service Station # 11124
3315 I{igh Street
Oakland, California
URS Project #38486986

Dear Mr. Schulk:

On behalf of Atlantic Richfield Company, a BP affiliated company, URS Corporation (URS) is

submitting the One-Time 2004 Groundwater Monitoring Report for the Former BP Service Station

#l1124,1ocated at 1355 High Street, Oakland, California.

Ifyou have any questions regarding this submission, please call me at (510) 874-3296.

Sincerely,

URS CORPORATION

One-Time 2004 Groundwater Monitoring Report

Mr. Kyle Christie, Atlantic Richfield Company @M), copy uploaded to ENFOS
Ms. Liz Sewell, ConocoPhillips, copy uploaded to URS ftp servet

LJRS Corporat  on
:1333 Broadway, Sui te 800
O akla n'7. C A 94512- 1924
T e :  5 1 0 . 8 9 3 . 3 6 0 0
Fax:  510.874.3268

n t1 ,^' tt

ho,bqAa,V q^b*/---
vu

Barbara J. Jakub, R.G.
Senior Geologist

Enclosure:
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1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland, California 9461 2

38486986



Date:

RM GROIII\IDWATER MONITORING REPORT

December 7, 2004

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH)

(Fourth - 2004):

l. Performed fourth quarter 2004 groundlvater monitoring event on October 19, 2004.

2. Prepared and submitted this fourth quarter 2004 goundwater monitoring report.

3. Prepared and submitted subsurface investigation work plan on December 7, 2004.

WORI( PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER (First - 2005):

1. Prepare and submit first quarter 2005 status report.

Former Facility No; 11124 Address:

RM Environmental Business Manager:

Consulting Co./Contact Person:

Consultant Project No. :

Primary Agency:

WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER

4Q 04

3l l5 High Sheet, Oakland, CA

38486986

GW monitorins/samplins

Wells MW-l. MW-2 and MW-4 One-Tirne
n-"tu

No

Natual Attenuation

9.45 (MW-2) to 10.50 (MW-l) feet
South-Southwest-
0.022 feet Der foot

Current Phase of Project:

Freouencv of Groundwater Samplins:

Frequencv of C'roundwater Monitoring:

Is Free Product (FP) Present On-Site.

Current Remediation Technirtues:

ADDroximate DeDth to Groundwater:

Grormdwater Gradient (direction):

Groundwater Gradient (rnagnitud€):

DISCUSSION:
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) was detected at or above the laboratory reporting limit in one ofthe two wells

sampled at a concentration of 14 pll- (MW-1). Gasoline range orgadcs (GRO), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene,

and xylenes (BTEX), and other fuel additives were not detected at or above tlre laboratory reporting limit in either

ofthe two wells sampled. Due to insufficient water above an obstruction in the well, MW-2 could not be sampled

this quarter.

URS Corooration / Barbara J. Jakub

X:tx enr\ nsE\BP GEIASites\Batb JatubW e's sites\1 1 124\Repo tworitorirA\Qtr. 1, 2004\Repott\1 I 124 QMR 4Q04.doc



ATTACHMENTS:
. Figue 1- Groundwater Analytical Summary Map -October 19, 20M
. Table I - Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
. Table 2 - Fuel Additiyes Analytical Data
. Attaclment A - Field Procedures arld Field Data Sheets
r Attachment B - Laboratory Procedures, Certified Analytical Reports and Chain-of-Custody Records

o Attachment C - Error Check Reports and EDF/Geowell Submittal Confirmations

X:\\ ehr\_MsE\RP GEMSites\Batb Jakub\Kyle's snes\l I l2 4\Repon!\MonitoinA\Qtt. 4, 2004\Repod\ I I I24 ?MR 4804ioc
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Prolect No. 38486985 GROUNDWATER ELEVATION CONTOUR
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Fourth Quarter 2004 {October 15, 2004)

FIGURE

1
Former BP Service Station #11124

3315 High Street
Oakland, Calitomia



Itll-llo
l

t-J
lll'lIUtll,l
tl|lnI't
tll,l
tliltlnl'l
tlI,itllF

l
t,q

l
ta

!l

IJt.l
Il-l
Itll

l-l
ttt]lc

l

t-l
nL--l

tl\ll

nt.!l
t3

l
l=

l

q
l

F
l

;lfil
tJ, II({I

"lIo
l

u
tl
'lII
A

I

"l;l'l-l(lIo
l

-
I

u
ll

:l*l:N
I

q
l

!rl

o
,l

jF
I

-l'laifll
c

D
l

I*l

J

=gU
I

-i'

sl

u,l ._i
d

t<

=
3

E
$E

I 
C

 ..:

tts
da

^

rP
i

;i->
6

E
=

r

=
 

.q,

E
E

g

B
?

b
€

E
te

3
 d

P
tu

F

ol

d
:o

=
2

.

Y3=

(go5
*s

E
 I;

(-E
i 

c
?

- 
; 

0
(E

l: 
- 

E
v

o
=

.ii-
F

 
..Y

 cn
;

- 
s *:
;i;i.r

g
 

L
L

U
tllo



o{l}oa-

oot!F
ls

<
ri

- 
E

 s
E

_
. 

tE
,Y

X
.l{ 

r 
E

IJ
9

 
6

* 
r

F
 

r! 
L

-,
>

 
.Y

r -c
(, 

: 
.g)

u
l 

o
r

r- 
E

 rr:
g

l x
-

; 
*n

)

o

_
. 

.Eo

3
6

 
E

2
; 

e
 I

"?
 

F
; 

o
=

x
 

E
o

 
g

S
E

 
H

; 
trE

=
 

F
E

.-e
 

E
 

€
:

6
 

*ig
 

t 
e

;E
X

o
 

ic
F

 
-, 

e
i=

=
?

 .^o
tE

E
, 

F
a

;e
$

g
/^

 
lD

)
4

=
iD

O
c

 
| 

>
'! 

tr
-

Z
 

g
i;E

;s
 

s
"E

5
5

E
"

v
E

 
a

i,<
 c

i 
q

9
 

; 
y

--- 
c

 riE
E

! q
E

ta
5

€
; e, H

'"E
: ?8

5
,'g

i =
"p e'558 Ej I E

 ".;=
 E

 fi g E
 g

E
iic

F
S

r9
s

p
frp

F
:;!>

2
t ". 2 H

 6 6 F
* 5 . r- u x 5 E

 I 
I 

i "



q.

X
F

l! 
(J

iltltlI 't? I

I'lut'q
l

l"l
tllo

l
l"l
tll1IU

II

tlII'lnt_
l

trl
l"l
tltllN

l

l"l
ttFlo

l

lvl
tllttN

l

t-l
t-'l
lltlt
t=

t

l=
l

tl

c
IJ

o
iil

.i=

E
=

<
Y

ur 'i
F

*

H
+

E
E

s
ib

N

E
<

.g

o
F

-9z

t:3=

g3
 *6

C
l 

--_

t'.tE
(l 

E
 

b
I

* 
€

 8
""

rs
 

o
 

s
J

i
F

 
o

^
v

,
>

=
r

P
 E

i-
i 

F
P

l!



oq-

Ea
 x3

ttl 
-,-i

E
rs

N
 

E
 

b
t

* 
&

 E
o

"
.s

 
o

 
u

)i
F

 
O

^
(

,J
.l 

fic
g

 
;.9

g
 

q
r

i 
E

s

(D6(lLltJ
E

.o
:

9
o

,
;q
E

E
(!R
o

i
6

>
!,4

=
a

.x
6

^
n

- 
(D

 
: 

q
d

'

5
 =

 * 
E

tF
s

,g
e

 
.-:-E

E
F

i€
3

€
i 

2
-."E

6
-e

p
E

P
F

b
-

, 
<

. O
..! =

l<
7

F
*

=
; 

,^
; 

!:4
"

-
n

 
F

 
@

 r
u

6
 

2
:-! E

5
 e

6
 5

 F
H

E
 E

E
gIiE

I€gE
\ 

iiiF
 

lr - 
'r rr<

F
t=

E
 H

.lg
P

g
s

H
,l,-,?

: 
?

*-=
:If:fi9

;



FIELD PROCEDURES

Sampling Procedures

The sampling procedure fot each well consists first of measuring the water level and depth to
bottom, and checking for the presence offree phase petroleum product (free product), using
either an electronic indicator and a clear TeflonrM bailer or an oil-water interface probe.
Wells not containing free product are purged approximately three casing volumes of water
(or until dewatered) using a cenkifugal pump, gas displacernent pump, or bailer. Equipment
and purging method used for the cunent sampling event is noted on the attached field data
sheets. During purging, temperature, pH, and electrical conductivity are monitored to
document that these parameters are stable prior to collecting samples. After purging, water
levels are allowed to partially (approximately 80%) recover. Groundwater samples (both
purge and no purge) are collected using a Teflon bailer, placed into appropriate
Environmental Protection Agency- (EPA) approved containers, labeled, logged onto chain-
of-custody records, and transported on ice to a Califomia State-certified laboratory. Wells
with free product are not sampled and free product is removed according to Califomia Code
ofRegulation, Title 23, Div. 3, Chap. 16, Section 2655, UST Regulations.



WELL GAL}GINGDATA

t+q"d* I4/o/?,rt7 nor" /a//?/fu ai,n,

Blaine Tech services, tnc, ,168O Rogers Ave,, San Jose, GA 95112 (4OB) 573'0555

Well ID

Well
Sizs
(in)

Sheen /
Odor

Depth 1o
Immiscible
Liquid (ft.)

Thickness
of

lmnriscible
Liquid (ft.)

Volurne of
lmmiscibles

Removed
(ml)

D€pth to watet
(ft.)

Deptb to well
bottom (ft.)

Survey
?oint: TOB

ori[€'g)

w-l 4 LbKl. 1t.40 I

l4wt z 'l- 4.+6 vao
t tAr,* 4 a-f,f, vl"5 L



ARCO / BP \\{ELL MOMTOILING DATI\ S}IEET

Brs#: A4fin-tft S',rrttr# //4

Sanpler 1,4f "*, ta/e/o/
Well I.D.: llrro-l WellDiameter:4@ 3 4 6 8 -

Total Well Oepth: $l-Z[) DeptlrtoWnter: I,b.#

Derrth to Free Product: Thickness ofFree Product (feet):

Referenced to: @ crarle
Well Dirrnclrr MultipliEr Well DilNelrr Multirlier

0.65
t,47

mdir# * 0.16l

0.04
0. t6
0.17 Olhcr

Purge l\{ethod: Briler
Disuosoble Boiler------.-\

Positi v(Air DisPl nccnrcnt
Elestric Subrnersible

Extrnction Punlp

Other:

Saurpling hlethod: Bailer
Did6ii6lEBiler:.--
Exlfirctio[ Polt

Other':

Top of Screen: Ifwell is listed ns a uo-purge, confirnr tlrot rvnter level is below the t'op

o['screen, Othelwise, the well nnst be purged.

4.t ? 4,fl cars.
I Case Volume (Gals..) Specitied Volumes Calcrlaterl Volumc

Time Tenrp ("li) pl'I
Conductivity
(rnS or FSi Gals. I{etroved Observations

Lw+ ta-,D +D LI,DO 3,8
loztp bh.6 la,1 ID]p h(i

IilLq (/0.?, hfr lBuz 4,1-

Dicl well dervater? Yes 11@ Gallons actrrally evacuated: ?'?

Sampling'fime: tl$4 Sarnpling nate: Pf p1A4-

n'rotyr.d for' @@@ nno .othrr,

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-Purso:
| | t ! ,

t l Post-purge: o.qb
llrg,

, I

mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. {680 Rogers Ave., san Jose, GA s51'12 (408} 573'0555



ARCO / BP \VELL IVIONITORING Dr\Tr\ SlIEllT

Brs #: >4il\q-mf, Station # ///4--

Sampler: 11rd
t )

Dntet /F//?/4

WellI.D.:Lfirx Wel lDiameter :@ 3 4 6 8-

Totat Well Depth: loQp

Deuth to Frce Product: Thickness oflitee Product (feet):

R.Fer.rt".O to: @ ,9ry1" D.O. Meter (if req'd): ISt }IACE

ldllliElicl
0.(i5
1.41

rtrdius! * 0.163

0.04
o. l6
{1.17 Othcr

Purge Method: Bailer

Disposlble By'iler'
Positive Air Djtf taccrtrent

Electric 5/6mersibte
ExtrdctSon Prtmp

Top of Screen: If wcll is listerl us a nr:-purge, confinn that rtater level is below the top

o[scrcen, Otherwisc, tbc well urust be purged'

I C,rse Volurne (Gats.)

Observations

Dicl well dewater? Yes 1No Garllons actually evacu'Itecl:

: Pace @Sample LD.; pltu-/-

D.O. (if req'd)t Prc-purge:

O.R.P. (if redd): lre-purger

Bfaine Tech services, Inc. 168O Rogers Ave., $an Jose, GA 95112 (4OB) 573'0555



ARCO / BP W[,LL IVTONTTORING I}ATA STffET

Station ll ///*Brs #: nhtnn -If/
l r

Dut"' /n//7/&4-Sampler'. pfl'

Wel lDianretet : (P 3 4 6- .8 -Wet1I.D.: l,iltr*
Depth to Water: q.55TotalWellDePtlr: 3lM_
Thickness ofFree Prodtrct (ibet):Depth to Free Product:

R.f"'t"..d t", 69 cmde IlACI-I

Mrt l l i t l ier

l. 0.04 4d 0.65

0 .16
o,r7

t.47
othcr mdlusl + o, I 61

l'urge Method: Bailer

Dicoosqblc Bailer. , . 2 ' . . \

PositivTAjl$ir lacemcnt
Elcct'IlfS bmercible

ExtrBction Irurup

Other:

Sampling Medrod: Bailer
D'iEEiFPriler

Extruction lori

Other:

Top of Screen: If wetl is listed .u a nolurge, confinn thot water level is belorv the top

ofscreeu. Otherrvise, the well nrusl be purged.

7.5
I Cnse Volunre (Crls.)

3
Specificd VolLuues

lo. 5 .:ars.

Time I enip ( r.l pLI

Conductivify
(rnS or pS) Cals. I{emoved Observations

Ir.jvrt m0 7.4 1242 6.s
In* 6ta 7D brY 7

lov b5q 7,0 1ffi? Ip.i

-
Did well rlervater? Yes M/ uatlotls actually evacuated: f ;)J

Srrrrrrli rr s Time: Wlt< Sanrplins Date: bf H fH

-"n"- a"t Utl,

'  t ; t  .  , ' r +

Lnbot,rtolY' Pn." @ -9'h"'--

bw-'
D.O. (if Leq'd): llre+urge: Post-purge:l A?Z 

'o/t

urV Post-purge:l nrv

Blaine Tech $ervices, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95{12 (408} 573'0555
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LABORATORY PROCEDURES

Laboratory Procedures

The groundwater samples were analyzed for the presence ofthe chemicals mentioned in the
chain of custody using standard-EPA methods. The methods of analysis for the groundwater
samples are documented in the certified analytical report. The certified analytical reports and
chain-of-custody record are presented in this attachment. The analltical data provided by the
laboratory approved by RM have been reviewed and verified by that laboratory.



SiT""#l",
3 November, 2004

Barbara Jakub
URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland, CA 94012

RE: BP Heritage #11124, Oakland ,CA
Work Order: MNJ0607

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by lhe laboratory on 1Ol20lO4 17:35. lf you
have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerelv.

Lisa Race
Senior Projact Manager

CA ELAP Certi{icate #12'10

Page 1of7

885 Jdis D'ivc
Morgd Hill. CA 9503?

(40E) 26-9600
FAX (408) 782,6308

vr;T.sequoialab.corD



Sequoia
Analytical

885 Jarvis Dnw
Morgrn Hill, CA 95037

(408) 7?69600
FAX t4{E) 78?,6308

ww.sequoialabs-com

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadray, Suite 800
Oakland CA, 94612

Project:BP Heritage #11124, Oakland ,CA
Project Number:-

Proj€ct Manager:Ba$ara Jakub

MNJO6OT
Repo.t d:

I l/03i04 I l:00

ANAIYfiCAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

$mpl€ lD Lrborrtory lD Mtrrir Dlte Srmpled Dltc Received

MW-1

MW-4

TB10l904l I124

MNJo60?-01

MNJ060?-02

MNJ0607-03

Water

Waler

Water

10i 19/04 10:35 l l l2l l0417:35

l0/19/04f0:15 lO/2010411:35

lO/1910400:00 10120/04 l"lt35

The carbon range for the TPH-GRO has been changed from C6-Cl0 to C4-C12. The carbon range for TPH-DRO has been changed
from Cl0-C28 to C10-C36. EPA 80158 has been modified to better meet the requirements of Califomia regulatory agencies.

These samples werc received with no custody seals.

The results in this rcpott appl! to the sanp{ei arcWed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otheruise stated, resuhs are reporred on a vet weight basis.
This analltical report ntust be reprcduced in ils entirety.

Sequoia Anal).tical - Morgan Hill

Page 2 of 7



Sequoia E85 JNis Drive
Morru tI[, C.A 950]7

l4o8) 776-96,}0
FAX (408) 782-6306

ww.seqmiala-bs.comAnalytical

IJRS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland CA, 94612

ProjecrBP Heritage #11124, Oakland ,CA
Project Number!

Project Manager:Barbaxa Jakub

MNJO60T
Reported:

l l l03l04ll:00

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608

Reporling
Result Limit Units Dilution Barch Pr€pared Analtzed Method

MW-l (MNJ0607-01) Water Sampledr 10/19/04 10:35 Received: l0/20/04 17:35

tert-Amyl methyl ether
Benzete
tert-Butyl alcohol
Di-isopropyl ether
1,2-Dibrornoethane (!DB)
1,2-Dichloroethane
Ethanol
Ethyl teft-butyl ether
Ethylbenzene
Methyl tert-butyl €ther
Toluene
Xylenes (total)

4128002 lo/28/04 t0/2at04 EPA 82608ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND

0.50
0.50

20
0_50
0.50
0.50
r00

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50

50

ugr

Gasoline_Range Orgsnics (qf14 ______,, ND
Su/rogale : 1, 2 - Dich loroe tha e-d4

MW-4 (MNJ0607-02) Water Sampled: 10119104 10t15

123 % 78-129

Receivedr l0/20/04 l7:35

tert-Amyl methyl ether
Benzene
te.t-Butyl alcohol
Di-isopropyl ether
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)
1,2-Dichloroethane
Ethanol
Ethyl tert-butyl ether
Ethylbenze[e
Methyl tert-butyl ether
Toluene
Xylenes (total)
Gasoline Range Organics (C4.C1)

Sa rrogate : 1,2 -D ich lo roethane44

4128002 t0/28/04 10t28/04 EPA 82608ugrND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

0.50
0.50

20
0.50
0,50
0.50
100

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50

50

t2 t  % 78-t 29

Sequoia Analltical - Morgan Hill The resutts in this reporr apply to the sanples anatryd in accordatce with the chain of
custo4) docunent. Unless otheryise stated, resubs are reported on a wet ueight basis.
This aMrytical report nwt be rcproduced in its entirety,

Page 3 of7



Sequoia
Analvtical

885 Jdis Driw
Morga Hill, CA 95037

(40E) 77&%00
FAX ({08) ?82-6308

$$,*.s€quoialabs.co,n

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland CA, 94612

Project:BP Heritage #l I124, Oakland ,CA
Project Number:-
Project Manager:Barbara Jakub

MNJO6OT
R.porred:

11/03/04 I I r00

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608 - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

ReportinC Spik Souc. o/"REC RPD
R$ult Linit Units kvel Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes

Batch 4J28002 - EPA 50308 P/T / EPA 82608

Blank (4J28002-BLKI) PrcDsded & Al)alyzed l1l28l$4
t€rt-Amyl methyl ether

Benzene

ten-Bufyl alcohol

Di-isopropyl ether

1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)

I ,2-Dichloroethane

Ethanol

Ethyl tert-buryl ether

Ethylb€nz€n€

Methyl tert-butyl ether

Toluene

XyleDes (total)

Casoline Rarg€ Organics (C4-C12)

ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND

ND

0,50 \gA
0,50

2 0 "
0,5c
0.50
0.50
100

0.50
0.50
0.50

0.50
0.50

50

S'ftogate: |,2-Dichlorcethane44 6.07

lalq.aiory qgltrol Sanple (4J28002- _
9,02
8.02
55.?
8.25
10 .5
8.92
275
8.52
10.8
8.01
tt.2
33.8

5.00 121 78-129

Prepared & Analyzed: 10/28/04
tert-Amyl methyl €th€r

B€trzene

tert-Butyl alcohol

Diisopropyl eth€r

1,z-Dibromo€thane (EDB)

I ,z-Dichloroethane

Eth&nol

Ethyl t€rt-butyl ether

Ethylbenzere

Methyl tert-buF/l eth€r

Tolu€ne

Xylenes (total)

0.50
0.50

20
0.50
0.50
0.50
100

0.50

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50

10.0
10.0
50.0
10-0
l0-0
10.0

200
t0.0

10.0
t0 .0
10.0

30.0

u9r 90 82-140

80 69-124
I l0 56-13l
82 76-130

105 t '7-132
a9 1'.7-136

138  31143
85  8 l - 121

108 84-132
80 6l-137
)12 '78-129

I 13 83-137

Sunogak : l, 2- Dic hloroethane-d4 5.00 1 1 6 78-129

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Page 4 of?

The rcsutts in this report apply to the sa ples analwd in accor.lance with the chain of
cltstody docuneni Unless othewiie stakd, resuhs are reponed on a wet weisht basis.
This attalltical rcport nust be rcpnduced in its entirctr.



Si",l"'iill"",
885 Jarvi, Drive

More!fl Hill, C.A 9501?
(408) 776-9500

FAX (40E) 7E2-6308
v!w.r€quoiahbs.com

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland CA, 94612

Project:BP Hqitage #11124, Oaklatrd ,CA
Project Number!

Project Monager;Batbara Jakub

MNJO60T
Report d:

I l /03/04 l1:00

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608 - Qualify Control

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reponins Spike Soucc %REC RPD
R6ult Umit Unic lJvel Result %REC Limirs RPD Limit Not€s

Batch 4J28002 - EPA 50308 PiT / EPA 82608

Laboratory Cotrtrol Sample (4J28002-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/28/04
Benzene

Ethylbenzene

Methyl tert-butyl ether

Toluene

Xylenes (total)

Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12)

5.24
1.76
8.10
3l,4
38 .6
395

0.50
0.50
0_50
0-50
0.50

50

6.40
'7.52

9.92
l r . 9
36.6
444

u8,4 82 69-t24

103 8+132
84 63-137

98 78-1X9

105 83-131

90 70-124

Suftoga! e : l. 2 -D ithlo rc ethone 44 5.91 I  l8 78-t29

!3b-ol{9"y qglllol s".pl" Dop (4J280 !I9pq944 Ao9l}ze4 !q?!/01
8,70Gn-Amyl m€thyl eth€r

BEnz€ne

t€(-Butyl alcohol

Di-isopropyl ether

1,2-Dibromo€$ane (EDB)

1,2-Dichloroethane

Ethanol

Ethyl tert-butyl etber

Ethylbenzene

Methyl tert-butyl €ther

Totuene

Xylenes (total)

8.09 0.50
53.8 20 "
8.07 0.50
10.8 0.s0
8.97 0.50
227 100
8.48 0.50
10.2 0,50
8.35 0,50
9.68 0.50
30.5 0.50

0.50 us,il 10.0
10.0
50.0
10.0
10.0

10.0
200
10.0
10,0

10.0
t0.0
30.0

81 82-140 4

81 69-124 0.9

108  56 -111  3

8l 76-130 2

108 '77-132 3

90 7',7-136 0.6

I  t 4  3 l - 143  l 9

85 8l-121 0.5

102 84-t32 6

84 6J-t31 4

9'7 78-t29 15

t02 83-137 10

20
20
20
20
20
20

?0
20
20

20
20
20

Snroao,e : l, 2 -D ic hloroe thane -d 4 5.89

Source: MNJ0601-01

5.00

Prepared & Analyzed:Matrix Spikg (!.J28002-MS1)

1t8 78-t29

toDa/04
Benzene
Ethylbenzene
Metlyl ten'butyl eth€r
Toluene
Xyl€n€s (total)

Gasoline Rang€ Organics (C4-Cl2)

5.20
8.64
9.03
40.4
43.9
343

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50

50

ugr 6.40 ND
7.52 ND
9.92 l . l
31.9 ND
16.6 ND
440 15

8t 69-124

115 84-132

80 63-137

127 78-l?9

tzo 83-137

75 70-124

Suno ga te : l, 2 -Dic hl oro ethane44 5.00

Sequoia Analyical - Morgan Hill The resutrs in thi: repotl apply to the sanples analyzed in acco ance u'ith the chain of
custo.ly docrmen' Unless otheruite stated, results arc reported od a wet weight basis.
This analytical repo must be reproduced in its entirety.

5.91 118  78 - t29

Page 5 of7



@i:x'il11",
88J JNis Driv€

Morga Hill, CA 95037
(406) 7769600

FAX (408) 782-6308
wl.r.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland CA, 94612

ProjectBP Heritage #l I124, Oakland ,CA
Project Numberi
Project Manager:Barbara Jakub

MNJO60T
Reportedl

I 1/03/04 l l:00

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

R€poning
Umit Unit!

Spike
lrvel

source g/oREc

Result %REC Limitg RPD
RPD
Umit Note8

Batch 4J2E002 - EPA 50308 P/T / EPA 82608

Matrix Spike Dup (4J28002-MSDI) Source: MNJ060I-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 10/28/04
Benzene

Ethylbenzene

Methyl tert-buttl ether

Toluene

Xylenes (total)

Gasolin€ RaEge Organics (C4-C12)

5,30
1.87
9.46
32.3
18.2

0.50
0-50
0.50

0.50
0_50

50

83
105
84
l0 l
104

80

"dl
6.40 ND
7.52 ND
9.92 l . l
31 .9  ND
36.6 ND
440 t5

69-124 2

84t32 9

63-137 5

7E-129 27

83137  t4

70-t24 '7

20
20
20

20
20
20

Su nogare : 1, 2 -Dic hlorce r hane44 5.00 78-i29

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Page 6 of ?

The refllts in this report apply to the sanples analyzed in accodance x,ith the chain of
custody docwnent. Unless otherltise stated, resuls are repo ed on a wetueight b^tis,
This aha|tieal reporl n st be leprod eed in irs entirety.



Sequoia
Analytical

885 Jais hw
Morsd Hill CA 95037

(40E) 776-9600
FAX (408) 782-6308

*lw.r€quoialsb.coft

URS Corporation ltuco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland CA, 94612

Project:BP Heritage #l I 124, Oakland ,CA
Project Nulnber!
Project ManagerBarbaia Jakub

MNJO60T
Retort€dr

I I /03/04 11r00

RB

DET

ND

NR

dry

RPD

Noter and Definltions

RPD exceeded melhod control limit; 0/o recovedes within limits.

Analye DETECTED

Ana\a€ NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit or MDL, if MDL is speci{ied

Not Reported

Sample ftsults reported on a dry weight basis

Relativ€ P€rcent Difference

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Page 7 of 7

The results in this repo apply to the samples orulyzed in accordan.e with the chain oI
custody docuflenr. Unless otherwise stated, resulls arc reryrle.l on a wet teiEht bosis.
Thi! anal)'lical repo must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Uploading GEO_WELL File Page 1 of 1

Logged in as URSCORP-OAKI,AND
(coNIRACTOR) coNTACr SrrE ArlldlNlgrllllloll.

Electronic Submittal Information
!Aai! ,Vcrru I llislvldrl! F-aclljties | -Uplpad El,l,.-D^ I _Clcqk EDD

UPLOADING A GEO WELL FILE

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

submitldTiuei Fourth Quarter 2004 QMR Site

Submittaf Date/Time: 1111712004 6:11:01 PM

**#* 63eea?s870

Back to Main Me_nu

file:/lX:\x env\ waste\BP%20GEM\Sites\Barb%20Jakub\Kvle's%20sites\1 I 124\Reports\... 1216/2004



Uploading EDF File, Step 3 Page 1 of 2

Your EDF file has been succcessfullv uDloaded!

Confirmation Number:
Date/Time of Submittal:

Facility Global ID:
Facility Name:

Submittal Title:
Submittal Type:

29390933s1
1111712004 6:05:34 PM
T0600100919
BP
Fourth Quarter 2004. Site #l I 124
GW Monitoring Report

Click hele to view the deteetions report for th;s upload.

SAMPLE DETECTIONS REPORT
# FIELD POINTS SAMPLED
# FIELD POINTS WITH DETECTIONS
# FIELD POINTS WITH WATER SAMPLE DETECTIONS ABOVE I4CL
SAMPLE MATRIX TYPES

METHOD_QAIQE BEPqR'I
N4ETHODS USED
TESTED FOR REQUIRED ANALYTES?

MISSING PARA14ETERS NOT TESTED:
- 826OFA REQUIRFS DBFM TO BE TESTID
- 826OFA REQUIRES BR4FBZ TO BE TESTED
, 826OFA REQUIRES BZMEDB'IO AE TESTED

LAB NOTE DATA QUALIFIERS

2
1
0

WATER

8260FA
N

oA/oc FoR 8021/8260 SERTES SAMPLES
TECHNICAL HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS
METHOD HOLDING TIPIE VIOLATTONS
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS AAOVE REPORTING DETECTION LIIt,IIT
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS
DO ALL BATCHES WIIH THE 8021/8260 SERIES INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING?

- LAB MEIHOD BLANK
- I4ATRIX SPIKE
. F1ATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE
. BLANK SPIKE
. SURROGATE SPIKE

WATER SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260 SERIES
I4ATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) o/o RECOVERY BETWEEN 65-135o/o

0
0
0
0

Y
Y

Y

Electronic Submittal Information
Main Menu lVie*l.Add Facil it ics l l joload EDD I Check EDI)

BP Regional Board - Case #: 01-0996
3315 HIGH ST SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2) - (BG)
OAKLAND, CA 94619 Local Asency (lead asslcy):teaocl{i1075

ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP - (RWS)

eAM-4 IIM -cLurElILEB
2939093351 Fourth Quarter 2004. Site #1 1 124 Q4 2004
SUBMITTED BY SUAUIIDA]IE STATUS
Srijesh Thapa 1111712004 PENDING REVIEW

file:/iX:\x env\ waste\BPo%20GEM\Sites\Barb%20JakubV(vle's%20sites\1 1 124\Reports\... 1216/2004



Uploading EDF File, Step 3 Page 2 of 2

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) RPD LESS THAN 30o/o
SURRCGATE SP]KES 'I}  RECOVERY BET\{EEI] 85.I15O/O
BLANK SPI(E / BLANK SpIKE DUPLiCAIES i/ .  RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-130D/o

sorL SAMPLES FOR 8021r8260 SE.RlEg
MATRIX SPIKE / I4ATRIX SPIKE DUPUCATE(S) o/o RECOVERY BETWEEN 65-135%
I4ATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICA'rE(S) RPD LESS THAN 30olo
SURROGATE SPIKES o/o RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-125olo
BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES olo RECOVERY BETWEEN 70'130o/o

N

N

nla
n la
n/a
nla

FIELD QC SAMPLES
sAT,!PIE
QCIB SAI'lPLES
qcEB SAt4PLES
QCAB SAMPLES

DEIECTIONS > REPDL
0
0
o

Logged in as URSCORP-OAKLAND (CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE AD\,fJ\!T!B{I8R,

file://Xix env\ waste\BPolo20GEM\Sites\Barb%20Jakub\Kyle's7o20sites\11124\Repons\... 12/612004



Uploading EDF File, Step 3 Page I of2

No errors were found in your EDF upload file.

lf you want to submit this file to the SWRCB, choose the
"Upload EDD" option in the above menu and follow the
instruciions.

When you complete the submittal process, you will be given a
confirmation number for your submittal.

Click hete to view the detections report for this upload.

SAMPLE DETECTIONS REPORT
# FIELD POINTS SAMPLED
# FIELD POINTS WITH DETECTIONS
# FIELD POINTS WITH WATER SAI.4PLE DETECTIONS ABOVE MCL
SAI,IPLE MATRIX TYPES

METHOD OA/OC REPORT
METHODS USED
TESTED FOR REQUIRED ANALYTES?

MISSING PARAMETERS NOT TESTEDi
- B26OFA REQUIRES DBFI4 TO BE IESTED

8260FA REQUIRES BR4FBZ TO BE TESTED
- 826OFA REQUIRES BZMEDS TO BE TESTED

LAB NOTE DATA QUAUFIERS

aa/Qe EaB_caav_8,26o sE Rr Es sAM PLES
TECHNICAL HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS
N4ETHOD HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS ABOVE REPORTING DETECTION LIIVIIT
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS
DO ALL BATCHES WITH THE 8021/8260 SERIES INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING?

- LAB T4ETHOD BLANK
. MATR1X SPIKE
- MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE
- BLANK SPIKE

0
0
0
0

Y

Electronic Submittal Information
Main Menu I ViewlAdrl Fqcjli!1es IU-p-lsari ElD i Chcck ELD

SUCCESSFUL EDF CHECK - NO ERRORS

ORGANIZATION NAME: URS^COTPOTAIION-OAKIANd
L'TTICE

USERNAME: URSCORP-OAKLAND
DATE CHECKED: 1111712004 6:05:06 PM
GLOBAL lD: T0600100919
FILE UPLOADED: BP#1 1 124-EDF-MNJ0607.zip

BP Regional Bosrd - Case #: 01-0996
3315 HIGH ST SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2) -
oAKLAND,CA 94619 (BG)

Local Agency (lead asency) - Case$i10?5
ALAMEDA COL'NTY LOP - (RWS)

frle://X:\x env\ waste\BP7o20GEM\Sites\Bmb%20Jakub\I(y1e's%20sites\11124\Reports\-.. 121612004



Uploading EDF File, Step 3 Page 2 of 2

- SURROGATE SPIKE

WATER SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260 SERTES
MATRIX SPIKE / IUATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) O/O RECOVERY BETWEEN 65'
135o/o
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) RPD LESS THAN 30o/.
SURROGATE SPIK€5'/O RECOVEI.Y BE'WEEN 85,115O,/ '
BLANK SP1KF / BLANK SptK€ DUPLICATES vc RECOVERY B€TWEEN 70-130'ro

SOIL SAMPLES FOR 8021'8260 SERIES
MATRIX SPIKE / MAIRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) O/O RECOVERY BEIWEEN 65-
135o/o
MATRIX SPIKE / NIATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) RPD LESS THAN 3OOIO
SURROGATE SPIKES O/O RECOVERY BETWEEN 7O-I25O/O
BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICAIES o/o RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-
!3Oo/a

N
N

n/a

nla

FIELD QC SAMPLES
SAMPLE

QCTB SAMPLES
N ' F R  < A M P I  F C

QCAB SAMPLES

DETECTIONS > REPDL
0
0
0

Logged in as URSCORP-OAKLAND (CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADI1I\]$I!4IQI..

file:i/X:V_env\_waste\BP%20GENASites\Barb%20Jakub\Kyle's%20sites\11124\Reports\... 12/6/2A04



Uploading EDF File, Step 3 Page 1 of2

No errors were found in your EDF upload file.

lf you want to submit this file to the SWRCB, choose the
"Upload EOO" option in the above menu and follow the
instructions.

When you complete the submittal process, you will be given a
confirmation number for your submittal.

Click h_erc to \riew the delections report for this upload.

SAMPLE DETECTIONS REPORT
# FIELD POINTS SAMPLED
# FIELD POINTS WITH DETECNONS
# FIELD POINTS WITH WATER SAMPLE DETECTIONS ABOVE MCL
SAMPLE MATRTX TYPE9

METHOD OA/QS REPORT
METHODS USED
T€STED FOR REQUIRED ANALYTES?

MISSING PARAMETERS NOT TESTED:
- 826OFA REQUIRES DBFITI TO BE IESTED
- 826OFA RTQUIRES BR4FBZ IO BE TESTED
- B260FA REQU1RES BZMEDS TO BE TESTED

LAB NOTE DATA QUALIFIERS

oA/QC FOR 8021/8260 SERTES SAMPLES
TECHNICAL HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS
METHOD HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS ABOVE REPORTING DETECTION LIMIT
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS
DO ALL BATCHES WITH THE BO21/8260 SERIES INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING?

. LAB METHOD BLANK

. MATRIX SPIKE
- MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE
- BLANK SPIKE

0
0
0
0

Y

Y

Electronic Suhmittal Information
Marn A4enu I Y-rs!/Ad_d.fusiliqics I Lbload ED-D I clErk-EqD

SUCCESSFUL EDF CHECK . NO ERRORS

aEGAN.IZAIaN-NAUE 
URS Corporation-oakland
Office

USER NAME: URSCORP-OAKLAND
DATEIIIE-OEEo: 1111712004 6:05:06 PM
GLOBAL lD: T0600100919
FILE UPLOADED: BP#11124-EDF-MNJ0607.zip

BP Regional Board - Case #: 01-0996
3315 HIGH ST SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2) -
oAKLAND,CA 94619 (BG)

Locat ngency tteaO agenO
ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP - (RWS)

file://X;\x env\ waste\BPolo20GEM\Sites\Barb%20Jakub\Kvle's%20sites\1 i 124\Reports\.., 1216/2004



Uploading EDF File, Step 3 Page 2 of 2

- SURROGATE SPIKE

WATER SAMPLES FOR 802,I/8260 SERIES
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) o/o RECOVERY BETWEEN 65-
135%
N4ATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(5) RPD LESS THAN 30o/o
STJRROGATE SFl(ES O/O RECOVERY BE'WFEN 85-115%
BrAl,iK SP]KE I BLANK 5P]KE DUFLICATES o/'o RECOVERY BETWEFN 70-1300/"

sorL SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260 SERTES
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPUCATE(S) o/o RECOVERY AETWEEN 65-
7350/o
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) RPD LESS THAN 30O,6
SURROGATE SPIKES o/o RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-125%
BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES O/O RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-
L300/o

Y

N

N

fi ta

n/a

t'/ a

FIELD OG SAMPLES
SAMPLE

QCTB SAMPLES

QCEB SAMPLES

QCAB SAMPLES

DETECTIONS > REPDL
0
0
0

Loss€d in as URSCORI-OAKLAND (CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE A]IMI,\,I-I f I&IlOR,

fi1e://X:\x_env\_waste\BP%20GEM\Sites\Barb%20JakubV(yle's%20sites\1 I 124\Reports\... 12l6/2004


